
-o
=mFI-l
ET

@

!
D
{
U,
l-
Io
{

c
{o
=5Iq)j6t,|

too.
ts rr

Iz
U,

{

oru-60>{r-

-Z;8e
Dr !

€.c'=aJIn
m

{3T
86
Ill!r>
r.l 4
8a

@

!
3'j'{

^6 z
=Yooc) ='.-o--l
tal--o
:t cn rtoiNoao

Le
on

's 
Cha

ins
aw

 P
art

s &
 R

ep
air

 

    
 D

o N
ot 

Sell
 or

 R
ep

rod
uc

e



FIGURE T

NO. PABTNO.
1 120/,9
2 70253
3 12092
4 12051
5 12093
6 A-12966

7 1209+1A
8 1207&1A
9 12091-1A
10 94765
11 94977't2 93460
13 70425-6
14 A-67639.2
15 58319.A
16 A-93240
17 78209
18 1203r
19 A-97801
20 88050
21 A-79357-A

A-70624-A

12100-B
82Xi2
88051
1205$2A

A-'t2107-A
A€9500-A

69451
694s4
69501

DESCR!PTION
GRIP- Throttle handte
PIN- Dowel
LEVER- Trigger tock
SPRING- Torsion
LOCK- Trigger
KIT- Trigger & Screw

lncludes:
SCBEW- Trigger latch

ROD- Throttle
LATCH- Trigger
KNOB- Choke
ROD- Choke
SCREW- Hex sems (1V24 x 1 B/4',)
AIR FILTER COVER
NUT- Filter cover mounting
RING- Retaining
BRACKET- Mounting cover
FILTER- Air
GROMMET- HI-LO
cARBURETOR- (HDC-3$.A)
SqBEW- Hex sems (1VZ4x5/16,,)
HOUSING- Engine
SET- lsolator pin

lncludes:
PIN- lsolator

SCREW- Soc. hd. (10-2axt/8,,)
SCREW- Hex sems (1G24 x3/4")
BRACKET- Handle bar
HANDLEBAR
CAP- Fuel filler

lncludes:
VALVE- Check (ovat duckbiil)
FILTER-Filler cap
GASKET- Fuel cap

NO.
31
32
33
u
35
36
37
38
39
4
41
42
43

44
45

46
47
48
49

50
51
52
53
54
55
56

57

22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29
30

ow.
1

3
1

2
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2
1

1

2
1

1

4
4
3
1

1

1

1

1

1

PART NO.
69502
96535
82256-A

A-12212

69451
694*r
12126
69s02
8225&A
9653s

A-5900$A
9311242

A-69923

64083
A-70623
A-70622

A-12153
12$)6
70810

A-12267-B

82275
84003
81208
12042-2
79304
58&r8

A-70923-A

74743-A

DESCRIPTION
CHAIN- Bead
RETAINEB
SCREW- Pan hd- plastite (6x1/4"1

CAP- Oil filler
lncludes:
VALVE- Check (oval duckbiil)
FILTER- Filler cap
GASKET- Oilcap
CHAIN- Bead
SCREW- Pan hd. plastite (6 x 1/4"\
RETAINER- Cap

FINDER- OiI
TUBING- Rubber (101/2)
FUEL PICK-UP

lncludes:
FILTER- Felt

SET- lsolator (soft) (set of four)
SET- lsolator (hard) (set of four)
(Alternate)
DEFLECTOR- Air (exhaust)
BUMPER
NUT- Hex (10-24)
KIT- Right hand guard (optionat)

lncludes:
SCREW- Hex hd. cap
WASHER
NUT- Center lock (#10-24)
BRACE- Handle

DECAL- Choke
GROMMET
BUSHING

lncludes
GASKET

ow.
1

1

1

1

1

2
1

1

1

1

'1

2
1

1

2
2
2
1

2

o\-"n, 4\ 41

37
39

Rro

Le
on

's 
Cha

ins
aw

 P
art

s &
 R

ep
air

 

    
 D

o N
ot 

Sell
 or

 R
ep

rod
uc

e



35SL Automatic Ghain Saws

FIGURE 2

33

32?t

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4-57650-38 SWITCH- Grounding

lncludes:
NUT

SCREW- Hex sems (1V24x3/4")
SCREW- (1G24x11/4")
SHIELD- Cylinder
LEAD- Ground
SHIELD- lnsert
NUT- Centerlock (&32)
WASHER- Flat (#8)
SCREW- Hex sems (8-32 x 3/8")
NUT- Hex (5/16-18)
WASHER- Flat (5/15")
COVER- Drivecase

lncludes:
14 93962 SCREW- Guide bar adjusting
15 81206 NUT- Centerlock (1&.32)
'16 65112-1 PIN- Guide bar adiusting

4-70688 KIT- Guide bar plate
lncludes:
PLATE- Guide bar (Outer)
SPRING- Guide bar
PLATE- Guide bar (lnner)

SCREW
PLATE- Exhaust

30
34 /':-

(st

DESCRIPTION

SPARK ARRESTOR SCREEN
SCREW
MUFFLER
SCREW
STOP- Chain
BUMPER- Spiked (accessory)

lncludes:
SCREW- Hex hd. (10-24 x 3/8")

HOUSING- Rewind starter
lncludes:
BUSHING- Rope

ROPE- Starter (38" #4)
GRIP- Starter rope

lncludes:
INSERT- Rope retaining

SCREW- Hex sems (1G24x13/8")
SCREW- t'',,/ Washer (10-24 x 1 1 /8")
BUSHING- Starter
WASHER- Spring
PULLEY & CUP
Spring- Rewind
SPRING- Shield
LOCK- Spring
STARTER COVER & DECAL KIT

1615 25 26

1413

2 7208/.14
3 88051
4 88054
5 94779-2
6 A-94850
7 7929*1
8 81223
9 84025

10 88041
11 81196
12 8/;032
13 A-93930-2

NO. PARTNO.
22 94797
23 93460
24 A-947&5-1
2s 88M2
26 70705
27 A-12272-D

OTY.
1

QTY.

1

1

1

2
't

1

2
1

1

1

1

1

1

2

1

4
3
1

1

1

2
2
2
2
2
1

1

1

1

1

'l

1

1

r,

1

28
29

30
3'l
32

33
u
35
36
37
38
39
4
41

42

88048
A-12114-A

65185
9456+A

A-69962-B

70018-A
880ss
82218
12053
708/,2

A-12214-A
65107
12052
65102

A-02566

17

-18 19

20
21

70398
69966
70397
82370
94795-1

3

--,..-zq B"'t37i lll *,wffix1 ASSEMBLY DETAIL
36

Le
on

's 
Cha

ins
aw

 P
art

s &
 R

ep
air

 

    
 D

o N
ot 

Sell
 or

 R
ep

rod
uc

e



35SL Automatic Chain Saws

FIGURE 3

63

o\9

0

2725
23i

n

1

1

1

'|

2
2

5
'1

1

2
1

1

4
1

1

,|

1

1

1

1

e

2
1

24

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
u
35
36
37
38
39
4
41
42
4i]
4

45
216

47
4
49
50
51
52

3
3
1

1

1

1

1

1

5
1

1

1

I

1

1

1

2
1

1

2
1

2
1

1

58785 "O" RING
12101-AS ROTOR
83046 WASHER- Lock (#10)
12055 SPRTNG- Starter pawt
12056 PAWL- Starter
65109 STUD- Starter pawl
9547$A WASHER- (3/8")
81255 NUT- (3/8-24)

DESCBIPTION
PLATE- Back

lncludes:
BEARING- Boiler
SEAL

SCREW- Hex sems (10-24 x3/4,,)
ROLLERS- Needle (Set of 25)
WASHER- Thrust

ow.
1

4240

BEARING- Needte
NUT- Centerlock (#10-24)

5
o
7

I
I

10
11

12161-1B DEFLECTOR- Air (tntake)
W2 SCREW-MVVasher (532x1/2,,)

A-70246-8 FLANGE-Carburetorconnector
lncludes:

GASKET- lntake adaptor
MANIFOLD- lntake

BUSHING & GASKET ASSY.
lncludes:
GASKET

CONNECTOR- Carburetor
SPBING- Garter
GROMMET
LINE- Pulse (51/Z)
SCREW- Hex sems (10-24 x 1..t25"1
MODULE & CORE
PISTON & PIN

lncludes:
PISTON RING

BOD- Connecting
lncludes:
SCREW- Soc. hd. (8-32x9/16.,)

CRANKSHAFT
KEY- Woodruff

lncludes:
PIN- Dowel
FITTING- Oit tine
SEAL- (Double lip)
WOBM GEAH
BEARING- Roiler
BUMPER
BOLT- Guide bar (5/16,,)

PUMP- Automatic oil
lncludes:
PIN- Pump
"O" RING
"O" RING
"O" RING

SPROCKET & DRUM (fi,3/8P)
SPIDER- Clutch
SHOE- Clutch
SPRING- Extension
COVER- Clutch
SCREW- Hex sems (*32x3/8,,)
DRUM & HUB
SPROCKET & RtM (7T,3/8P)
WASHER- Thrust
SPACER- Module
PLATE- Module mounting
SCREW- Flat hd. torx
SCREW- Hex (*32 x 1/2,')

12 A-70923-A

13 70743-A
14 1204&C
15 12291
16 6274f.
17 93112-22
18 88054
19 A-94i61-A
20 A-1n57-A

21 12040
22 A-1206&1

23
24

425

;
1

1

1

'|

60- sx* 56

55

70714
70715

69919
12037-1
75078

3eil

61

ilO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 12021 WASHER
2 63317-S SPARK pLUG (Champ. CJ6)78270 SPARK PLUG (RCJ-6) (lnt'tOnty)3 82262 SCREW- Soc. hd. cap (i1O_24 xirc)4 A42677 CYLINDER

lncludes:
69833 FITTING
78284. GASKET- Cylinder

OTY.
4
1

1

4
1

NO.
26

9686s
94327
70729
12071
63867
12096
58753

A-70962

53 70920
54 7@21
5s 12853
56 12095
57 A-9546G2
58 9An48
59 A-g6{,47-A
60 96451
6'1 96449
62 88041
63 A-9363&2
64 95058-A
6s 58833-1
66 79331
67 79332-1
68 97605
69 80983

PART NO.
A-12204-A

63867
12282-A

88051
A-12913

63860
65985-8 BACE- tnner
6l.124
812()8
9311242 TUBING- Rubber (Oit).tO 1/2-

4.79311-AT CRANKCASE

Le
on

's 
Cha

ins
aw

 P
art

s &
 R

ep
air

 

    
 D

o N
ot 

Sell
 or

 R
ep

rod
uc

e



35SL Automatic Ghain Saws

FIGURE 4

NO. PARTNO.
1 70705
2 8aO42

A-93693-A

3 96865
4 A-9363G2
5 A-94561

6 69599
7 82258
8 93773
9 93502-A

10 93600-8
11 93282
12 A-97221-A

13 02661
14 93625
15 70925
16 95839
17 81206't8 65112-1
19 93962
20 A4241
21 93296
22 93603
23 8042&1
24 81196

DESCRIPTION
STOP- Chain
SCREW- Hex hd. sems (8-32 x 1/2")
KIT- Chain brake

lncludes:
PIN- Dowel
DRUM & HUB
BRAKEBAND

lncludes:
.E" RING

SCBEW- Pan hd. (1/+20 x5/8")
SCREW- Shoulder
LEVER- Locking
SPRING- Locking lever
WASHER
LEVER- Brake w/guard

lncludes:
DECAL 1

BEARING- Roller 1

"E" RING 1

BUSHING 1

NUT- Centerlock 1

PIN- Guide bar adiusting 1

SCREW- Guide bar adjusting 1

COVER- Drivecase 1

SLEEVE- Lever 1

SPRING- Brake lever 1

SCREW-Soccap hd. 1

NUT- HexS/16-18 2

OTY.
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

3
1

5

Le
on

's 
Cha

ins
aw

 P
art

s &
 R

ep
air

 

    
 D

o N
ot 

Sell
 or

 R
ep

rod
uc

e



35SL Automatic Chain Saws

FIGURE 5

17

16

1'2 11

4

14

CARBURETOR
HDC-39A
A-97901

Repair Kit (lncl. 1-17)
Gaskel/Diaphragm Kit (lncl. 13-1 Z)
Check Valve Repair Kit (lncl. 18)

9320s-A
98631
93910-B

6
ALWAYS FURNISH IODEL AI{D SERIAL ilUMBEB WHEN ORDERTNG PARTS.

Le
on

's 
Cha

ins
aw

 P
art

s &
 R

ep
air

 

    
 D

o N
ot 

Sell
 or

 R
ep

rod
uc

e



35SL Automatic Chain Saws

TOOLS
ANVII- Bearing removal (Crankcase)
KEY- Hex 5132(Cyl' & Handle bar)
KEY- Hex 9/64
PULLER- Rotor

lncludes:
SCREW- Rotor removal
RING- Retaining

SHIM- Pink plastic (.015") (air gap)
SLEEVE- Sealassembly
(Grankcase & Baekplate)
SLEEVE- Seal removal (Crankcase)
COMBINATION WRENCH
TOOL- (3 shoe-clutch)
GREASE- Multi use

ACCESSORIES
ADHESIVE- Zip grip
BUMPER- Spiked
KIT- Sprocket repair
RUBBER- Tubing 10'
ROPE- Starter #4 250Ft. reel
SPRAY CAN- Red

23846-1
22126
23s28

A-24290

24301
67912
22486

237s9
23136-6A

A-24824
A-17146

18453

70627
DA-12272-E

A-69496-B
93112-99
68848
23475

BAR & CHAIN COMBINATIONS

BAR
LENGTH

&
TYPE

BAR
NUMBER

CHA!N
DESCRIPTION

CHAIN NO.
(BLTSTER PACK)

CHAIN NO.
(BOXED)

16" PT
GW
SP

20" PT
GW
SP

24" PT
GW
SP

PT-l6381-c5
GW-16001-cs
sP-l6381-H5
PT-20381-c5
GW-20001-G5
sP-20381-H5
PT-2$81-c5
GW-24001-c5
sP-24381-H5

38-ME50-59
38-ME50-59
38-ME50-59
38-MEs0-70
38-ME50-70
38-MEs0-70
38-ME50-81
38-ME50-81
38-ME50-81

D-92440

D-92441

D-92442

J1-920s9-LB

J1-92070-LB

J1-92081-LB

7
ALWAYS FUhNISH MODELATID SEBIAL NUIIBER WHEN OBDERING PARTS.

Le
on

's 
Cha

ins
aw

 P
art

s &
 R

ep
air

 

    
 D

o N
ot 

Sell
 or

 R
ep

rod
uc

e



SYMBOL DEFINTTIONS

Read all Safety, Operaling and Maintenance instructions.

@
protection when operaling this equlpment.

CUSTOTIER ASSISTANCE
FOR THE LOCATION OF YOUR NEAREST HOMELITE SERVICING DEALER IN THE UNITEDSTATES, PUERTO RICO, AND THE VIRGIN ISLANDS.

CALL: 1-8()(}-242-4672
HOTE: DEALER ]ryryE!{ATlON, TECHNTCAL ADVTCE AND PRODUCT |NFORMATTON

CAN BE OBTAINED AT THIS NUMBER.

Indlcales Danger and Warnlng. Weareye and hearing

o
Homelite Division of Textron lnc

HEADQUARTERS
HOMELITE DIVISION OF TEXTRON !NC.

P.O. BOX 7047
CHARLOTTE, N.C.28241

FRANCE
HOT'ELITE TEXTBON

UNE DIVISIOX OE TEXTBON
s.A.R.L.

Z.l. du Vert-Galant
Rue du Chateau/Rue de la Garenne

95310 Saint-Ouen-L,Aumone
France

AUSTRALIA
HOUELITE OIVISION OFTEXTNOI{ PACIFIC LITITED

HEADOUARTERS
22Terra - Cotta Drive

Blackburn, 3130
Victoria, Australia

OVERSEAS OFFICES
NETHERLANDS

HOMELITE TEXTROT{
DIVISION OF TEXTROiI ATLATTIC

(HDOS. - Europe, Atrtc. md Middte East)
Haverstraat 24

2153 GB Nieuw Vennep
The Netherlands

CANADIAN OFFICES
HOMELITE

DIVISION OF TEXTRON CANADA LIMITED
1850 55th Avenue

Lachine, Quebec, Canada
H8T 3J5

212-214 590 Ebury Ptace
New Westminster, B.C.

V3M 6K7

595 Canarctic Drive
Toronto, Onlario

M3J 2P9

HOMELITE

.D(\lo

Le
on

's 
Cha

ins
aw

 P
art

s &
 R

ep
air

 

    
 D

o N
ot 

Sell
 or

 R
ep

rod
uc

e




